# CH \$240.00 240

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM464734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME 004060/0171	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		02/28/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

-
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.
3190 Whitney Avenue Suite 7
Laurel Square Park
Hamden
CONNECTICUT
06518
Corporation: DELAWARE
Specialized Packaging Radisson LLC
8800 Sixty Road
Baldwinsville
NEW YORK
13027
Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2408475	SPI
Registration Number:	2401554	SPI
Registration Number:	2404042	
Registration Number:	3245417	ACCUSCENT
Serial Number:	77712992	HOLOBRITE
Serial Number:	77679988	ACCU-FOLD
Serial Number:	77645637	ACCUBRITE
Registration Number:	2340984	SPG
Registration Number:	2622760	SPG

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

TRADEMARK

900441894 REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0321

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622000

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23396-8-RFS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rob Soneson
SIGNATURE:	/rsoneson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PNC Trademark Release (Original)\_(52294589\_1)#page1.tif source=PNC Trademark Release (Original)\_(52294589\_1)#page2.tif source=PNC Trademark Release (Original)\_(52294589\_1)#page3.tif source=PNC Trademark Release (Original)\_(52294589\_1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0322

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of February 28, 2018, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to THE SPECIALIZED PACKAGING GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, and SPECIALIZED PACKAGING RADISSON LLC, a New York limited liability company, (each a "Grantor", and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 11, 2009, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 11, 2009 at Reel/Frame 004060/0171; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

074658.01374/106630844v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0323

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Scott Goldstein

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0324

# **SCHEDULE A**

# $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Owner	Country	Description of Trademark	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
Specialized Packaging Radisson LLC	USA	SPI & DESIGN	2408475	11/28/00
Specialized Packaging Radisson LLC	USA	SPI	2401554	11/07/00
Specialized Packaging Radisson LLC	USA	CARTON DESIGN	2404042	11/14/00
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	ACCUSENT	3245417	05/22/07
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	HOLOBRITE	77-712992	04/13/09
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	ACCU-FOLD	77-679988	02/27/09
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	ACCUBRITE	77-645637	01/08/09

074658.01374/106630844v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0325

Owner	Country	Description of Trademark	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	SPG	2340984	04/11/00
The Specialized Packaging Group, Inc.	USA	SPG & DESIGN	2622760	09/24/02

## **LICENSES**

License Agreement between Altivity Packaging, LLC, Bluegrass Mills Holdings Company, LLC and BoxBoard Industries, Inc. (n/k/a PaperWorks Industries, Inc.), dated September 17, 2008.

074658.01374/106630844v.1

**RECORDED: 03/07/2018** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0326